BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

A meeting of the Public Service Commission was held this
date, Present: Chairman Woodrow W. Burchett and Commissioners
Wells T. Lovett and J. David Francis.

* * * *
In the Matter of
ASSESSMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF )

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
KENTUCKY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1966-67 ) NO. 122

© R D E R

Utility companies operating in the state of Kentucky and
subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission
of Kentucky, having reported to the Commission their gross
receipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky for the
calendar year ended December 31, 1965, and it having been
determined that it is necessary to make an assessment in the
amount of $450,000 for the maintenance of the Commission and
other necessary expenditures during the fiscal year ending June
30, 1867, the Commission hereby does apportion among and
assess the amount of $450,000 upon the said utility companies,

These amounts S0 assessed are in proportion to the
gross receipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky
for the calendar year ended December 31, 1965, except that the
assessment upon any utility is not less than $5.00, as pro-
vided by KR8 278.130.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the following utilities

be and they hereby are assessed as follows:

NAME OF COMPANY ASSESSMENT
Private Electric Utilities

Berea College Heat and Power Plant $ 563.46

Jellico Electric System 9?.82

Kentukky Power Company 24,427.98

Kentucky Utilities Company 65,447.52

Louisville Gas & Electric Company 101,906.19

The Union Light, Heat & Power Company 29,458.46



Rural Electric Cooperative Corporations

Big Sandy Rural Electric Coop. Corp.

Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Cumberland Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
East Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Fox Creek Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Grayson Rural Electric Coop. Corp.

Green River Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Harrison County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Henderson-Union Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Hickman-Fulton Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Inter-County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Jackson County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Meade County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Nolin Rural Electric Coop. Corp.

Owen County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.
Pennyrile Rural Electric Coop. Corp.

Salt River Rural Electric Coop, Corp,
Shelby Rural Electric Coop, Corp.

South Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp,
Taylor County Rural Electric Coop. Corp,
Tri~County Electric Membership Corp.
Warren Rural Electric Coop. Corp.

West Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.

Gas Utilities

Auxier Road Gas Company

B & H Gas Company

Bucks Branch Gas Company

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Cumberland Valley Pipe Line Co., Inc.
Davis Branch Gag Co,

Delta Natural Gas Co,, Inc.

Delta Natural Gas of Stanton, Inc.
Elam Utility Co., Inc.

Equitable Gas Company

Fletcher Gap Gas Company

Gas Bervice Company, Inc.

Hazard Gas Company

H. 8. & G, Drilling Company

Holly Creek Production Corp.

Holly Creek Gas Trans. Co.

Inland Gas Company, Inc.

Kentucky Ohio Gas Company
Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company
Knox Gas Company, Inc.

Langley Supply Company

Laurel Valley Pipe Line Company
Limestone Gas Company, Inc.

Mike Little Gas Company

London Gas Company, Inc,

Lyda Gas Company

Martin Gas Company

Momarc and/or Consolidated Utility Co.

$

ASSESSMENT

656.74

603.35
1,167.62
1,087.71
7,559 .34
1,386.09
1,365.27

586,49

986. 66
2,848,00

871.16
1,988.19

394.69
1,273.09
2,306.86
1,686,23
1,115.00
1,562.28
1,094,19
1,671.47
3,676,89
1,623.40

864.68
2,334.44
1,481.63
1,793.72
2,905.00
2,640,93

18,82
16.84
5.78
21,086,27
402,14
5,00
956 . 90
220.38
92.22
200.57
39.40
411,28
273,02
55,01
100.57
158.18
3,945,00
94,13
2,596.26
80.90
7.08
42.65
1,288.20
43,50
332.49
5,00
45,08
14.10



Gas Utilities (Continued)

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.
Natural Gas Service, Inc.
Neeley Gas Company

Panbowl Gas Company

Panbowl Production Company
Peoples Gas Company of Kentucky
Petroleum Exploration

Pineville Gas Company

Shale Gas Company

United Fuel Gas Company

United Utilities of Kentucky
Valley Gas, Inc.

Western Lewis-Rectorville Water & Gas Dist.
Western Kentucky Gas Co.
Williamsburg Gas Company, Inc.

Telephone Utilities

Ballard Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.
Bluegrass Radio Telephone

Blue Grass State Telephone Company
Brandenburg Telephone Company
Citizens Telephone Company
Cowsolidated Telephone Company
Cumberland Telephone Co., Inc,

Duo County Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.
Echo Telephone Company, Inc.

Evarts Telephone Company, Inc.
Foothills Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.
General Telephone Company of Kentucky
Harold Telephone Company, Inc.
Highland Telephone Coop., Inc.
Kentucky Telephone Company

Leslie County Telephone Company, Inc,
Lewisport Telephone Company, Inc,

Logan County Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inec.

Mountain Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.
North Central Telephone Coop., Inc.
Peoples Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.
Perry County Rural Telephone Company
Salem Telephone Company, Inc,

South Central Rural Telephone Coop, Corp.

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company, Inc,

Thacker-Grigsby Telephone Company, Inc.
Uniontown Telephone Company, Inc.

West Kentucky Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.

Water Districts

el e et

ALTOfi WOATEr UISUrict
Athens-Boonesboro Road Water District
Auburndale-~Fairdale Water District
Baudnin Weter pigtrist
Beaver-Elkhorn Water Dietrict
Srashsn Seansy $ise Dietwiss ¥
Bullock Pen Water Digtrict

Sangreid Soupsy ¥aber DiaEEisy
Dexter-Aimo Heights Water District
Estill County Water District #1

A3SESSMENT

$ 40.09
31.41
5.00
74.76
41,05
963.41
1,194,27
166,91
35.40
204,74
127,75
45,11
84.48
18,834,12
115,47

242,76
5.00
94.97
660,37
7,579,39
1,257.55
124.12
249,75
337.67
52,76
291.65
21,505.34
125.73
137.18
2,275.96
185.51
46,99
178.83
299.69
124.79
199.40
13.18
71.51
593,18
79,067.41
175.00
38.48
519.34

=T o>

.0
17,11
181,32

H.5Y
18,54
292 aa
43.48
81 _6Q
10.68
11,02



ASSESSMENT
Water Districts (Continued)

Fancy Farm Water District $ 16.11
Green River Valley Water District 97.97
Hardeman Water District 8.05
Hardin County Water District #1 137.89
Hendron Water District 11.71
Henry County Water District 25,18
Kenton Covnty Water District #1 678,27
Lake City Water District 9,45
Larue County Water Distriet #1 6.18
Laurel County Wator District #2 22 .68
§m§n§é&@:§gz§m:§_w_zn Wrior MRITICE 24 3%
TuueVak waler DISLCEICT — 77 78,96
Montgomery County Water District #1 18.53
Muhlenburg County Water District #1 9.08
Murray Water District #1 9.10
North Narshall Water District 39.69
North Mercer Water Pistrict 21.41
Northside Water District 47.74
North Woodford County Water District 28 .94
Oldham County Water District #1 14.43
Pendleton County Water District 18.98
Pulaski County Water District #1 20.89
Quicksand Water District 10.29
Reidland Water District 35.73
Richardsville Water District 8.87
Richmond Road Water District 15.91
Russell Cave Water District 58.19
Salt River Water District 28.81
Sandy Hook Water District 12,67
Sharpsburg Water District 13.14
Stringtown Water District 8.41
Symsonia Water District 8.41
Trimble County Water District #1 36.77
Tri-Village Water District 28.77
U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby & Franklin Counties 6.00
Waco Water District 18.71
Western Bracken County Water District 11,74
Western Fleming County Water District 30.37
Western Mason County Water District 29,59
West Scott County Water District 8,56
White Plains Water District 8.80
Whitley County Water District 17,60

Water Utilities

Allen Water Company 18.23
Asbury College Water Department 61.36
Auxier Water Company 6,00
Bullitt Water Company 37.62
Bypro Water Company 5,00
Catlettsburg, Kenova & Ceredo Water Company 107.32
Clearview Water Company, Inc. 37.49
Dixie Bell Water Company, Inc. 5.00
Robert H. Doyle (Individual) 5.00
Elk Lake Shores Water Company 39.82
Francis Water Company 5.79
Fredrickstown Water Company, Inc. 5.00
Haymond Water Company 5,00
Kentucky Water Company, Inc. 151.67

Kentucky Water Bervice Company, Inc. 663 .59



ASSESSMENT
Water Utilities (Continued)

Kenvir Water Works, Inc. $ 5.00
Lexington Water Company 3,164.06
Mayo Village Water Company, Inc. 13.56
Pineville Water Company 80.65
Salem Water Company, Inc. 10.32
Simpsonville Water Company 10.03
South Shore Water Works Company 62.80
Warfield Water Company 5.70

Other Utilities

Barnes Transportation Company, Inc. 144.95
The Western Union Telegraph Company 212,29
TOTAL $450,000.00

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th Bay of May, 1966,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
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Secretary



