A meeting of the Public Service Commission was held this date. Present: Chairman Woodrow W. Burchett and Commissioners Wells T. Lovett and J. David Francis.

* * *

In the Matter of

ASSESSMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF) THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER KENTUCKY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1966-67) NO. 122

ORDER

Utility companies operating in the state of Kentucky and subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, having reported to the Commission their gross receipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky for the calendar year ended December 31, 1965, and it having been determined that it is necessary to make an assessment in the amount of \$450,000 for the maintenance of the Commission and other necessary expenditures during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967, the Commission hereby does apportion among and assess the amount of \$450,000 upon the said utility companies.

These amounts so assessed are in proportion to the gross receipts derived from intrastate business in Kentucky for the calendar year ended December 31, 1965, except that the assessment upon any utility is not less than \$5.00, as provided by KRS 278.130.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the following utilities be and they hereby are assessed as follows:

NAME OF COMPANY

ASSESSMENT

Private Electric Utilities

Berea College Heat and Power Plant Jellico Electric System Kentučky Power Company Kentucky Utilities Company Louisville Gas & Electric Company The Union Light, Heat & Power Company \$ 563.46 97.82 24,427.98 65,447.52 101,906.19 29,458.46

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporations

Big Sandy Rural Electric Coop. Corp. S Blue Grass Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Cumberland Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	\$ 656.74 603.35 1,167.62 1,087.71
East Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	7,559.34
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,365.27
Fox Creek Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	586.49
Grayson Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	986.66
Green River Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	2,848.00
Harrison County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	871.16
Henderson-Union Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,988.19 394.69
Hickman-Fulton Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Inter-County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,273.09
Jackson County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	2,306.86
Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,686.23
Licking Valley Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,115.00
Meade County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,562.28
Nolin Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,094.19
Owen County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,671.47
Pennyrile Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	3,676.89
Salt River Rural Electric Coop, Corp.	1,623.40
Shelby Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	864.68
South Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	2,334.44 1,481.63
Taylor County Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	1,793.72
Tri-County Electric Membership Corp.	2,905.00
Warren Rural Electric Coop. Corp. West Kentucky Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	2,640.93
HORE MORELONY MULAL PIECELLE COOP. COLP.	

Gas Utilities

Auxier Road Gas Company B & H Gas Company	18.62 16.84
Bucks Branch Gas Company	5.78
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.	21,086.27
Cumberland Valley Pipe Line Co., Inc.	402.14
Davis Branch Gas Co.	5.00
Delta Natural Gas Co., Inc.	956,90
Delta Natural Gas of Stanton, Inc.	220.38
Elam Utility Co., Inc.	92.22
Equitable Gas Company	200.57
Fletcher Gap Gas Company	39.40
Gas Service Company, Inc.	411.28
Hazard Gas Company	273.02
H. S. & G. Drilling Company	55.01
Holly Creek Production Corp.	100.57
Holly Creek Gas Trans. Co.	158.18
Inland Gas Company, Inc.	3,945.00
Kentucky Ohio Gas Company	94.13
Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company	2,596.26
Knox Gas Company, Inc.	80.90
Langley Supply Company	7.08
Laurel Valley Pipe Line Company	42.65
Limestone Gas Company, Inc.	1,288.20
	43.50
Mike Little Gas Company	332.49
London Gas Company, Inc.	5.00
Lyda Gas Company	45.08
Martin Gas Company Momarc and/or Consolidated Utility Co.	14.10

ASSESSMENT

Gas Utilities (Continued)

Mt. Olivet Natural Gas Co., Inc.	\$ 40.09
Natural Gas Service, Inc.	31.41
Neeley Gas Company	5.00
Panbowl Gas Company	74.76
Panbowl Production Company	41.05
Peoples Gas Company of Kentucky	963.41
Petroleum Exploration	1,194.27
Pineville Gas Company	166.91
Shale Gas Company	35.40
United Fuel Gas Company	204.74
United Utilities of Kentucky	127.75
Valley Gas, Inc.	45.11
Western Lewis-Rectorville Water & Gas Dist.	84.48
Western Kentucky Gas Co.	18,834.12
Williamsburg Gas Company, Inc.	115,47

Telephone Utilities

Ballard Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	242.76
Bluegrass Radio Telephone	5,00
Blue Grass State Telephone Company	94.97
Brandenburg Telephone Company	660.37
Citizens Telephone Company	7,579.39
Consolidated Telephone Company	1,257.55
Cumberland Telephone Co., Inc.	124.12
Duo County Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.	249,75
Echo Telephone Company, Inc.	337.67
Evarts Telephone Company, Inc.	52.76
Foothills Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.	291.65
General Telephone Company of Kentucky	21,505.34
Harold Telephone Company, Inc.	125.73
Highland Telephone Coop., Inc.	137.18
Kentucky Telephone Company	2,275,96
Leslie County Telephone Company, Inc.	185,51
Lewisport Telephone Company, Inc.	46,99
Logan County Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.	178,83
Mountain Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	299.69
North Central Telephone Coop., Inc.	124.79
	199.40
Peoples Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.	13.18
Perry County Rural Telephone Company	71.51
Salem Telephone Company, Inc.	593.18
South Central Rural Telephone Coop. Corp.	
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company, Inc.	79,067.41
Thacker-Grigsby Telephone Company, Inc.	175.00
Uniontown Telephone Company, Inc.	38.48
West Kentucky Rural Telephone Coop. Corp., Inc.	519.34

Water Districts

Alton Water District	17.03
Athens-Boonesboro Road Water District	17.11
Auburndale-Fairdale Water District	181.32
Bandana Water District	5.99
Beaver-Elkhorn Water District	18.54
Bracken County Water District #1	22,00
Bullock Pen Water District	43.45 681.50
Compboll County Water District	10.59
Dexter-Almo Heights Water District	10.05
Estill County Water District #1	77,24

Water Districts (Continued)

Fancy Farm Water District	\$	16.11
Green River Valley Water District		97.97
Hardeman Water District		8.05
Hardin County Water District #1		137,89
Hendron Water District		11.71
Henry County Water District		25.18
Kenton County Water District #1		678,27
Lake City Water District		9.45
Larue County Water District #1		6.18
Laurel County Water District #2		22.69
Lonington-Suburban Water District		2A .38
Tome Oak water District		78.26
Montgomery County Water District #1		18.53
Muhlenburg County Water District #1		9.08
Murray Water District #1		9.10
North Narshall Water District		39,69
North Mercer Water District		21.41
Northside Water District		47.74
North Woodford County Water District		28.94
Oldham County Water District #1		14.43
Pendleton County Water District		18.98
Pulaski County Water District #1		20.89
Quicksand Water District		10,29
Reidland Water District		35.73
Richardsville Water District		8.87
Richmond Road Water District		15.91
Russell Cave Water District		58.19
Salt River Water District		28.81
Sandy Hook Water District		12.67
Sharpsburg Water District		13.14
Stringtown Water District		8.41
Symsonia Water District		8.41
		36.77
Trimble County Water District #1		
Tri-Village Water District		28.77
U. S. 60 Water District of Shelby & Franklin Counties	i.	5.00
Waco Water District		18.71
Western Bracken County Water District		11.74
Western Fleming County Water District		30.37
Western Mason County Water District		29.59
West Scott County Water District		8,56
White Plains Water District		8.80
Whitley County Water District		17.60
11 11-11-1		

Water Utilities

Allen Water Company	18.23
Asbury College Water Department	61.36
Auxier Water Company	5,00
Bullitt Water Company	37,62
Bypro Water Company	5.00
Catlettsburg, Kenova & Ceredo Water Company	107.32
Clearview Water Company, Inc.	37.49
Dixie Bell Water Company, Inc.	5,00
Robert H. Doyle (Individual)	5.00
Elk Lake Shores Water Company	39.82
Francis Water Company	5.79
Fredrickstown Water Company, Inc.	5.00
Haymond Water Company	5,00
Kentucky Water Company, Inc.	151.67
Kentucky Water Service Company, Inc.	663,59

ASSESSMENT

Water Utilities (Continued)

Kenvir Water Works, Inc. Lexington Water Company Mayo Village Water Company, Inc. Pineville Water Company Salem Water Company, Inc. Simpsonville Water Company South Shore Water Works Company Warfield Water Company	\$ 5.00 3,164.06 13.56 80.65 10.52 10.03 62.80 5.70
Other Utilities	
Barnes Transportation Company, Inc. The Western Union Telegraph Company	 144.95 212.29

TOTAL

\$450,000.00

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th May of May, 1966.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

Chairman Wills T. Lovell Commissioner Mairi Furnice

ATTEST:

Secretary